
THE CONSTITUTION AND THE LAW 93 

3.7 First court sentences given for indictable offences, by province, 1969 and 1970 (concluded) 

Year and sentence NB Ont. Man. Sask. YT 
and 
NWT 

Canada! 

Penitentiary (concluded) 
Fourteen years or over 
Life 
Preventive 

Death 
Suspended sentence without 

probation 
Suspended sentence with 

probation 

Total 

2 
1 

30 

650 

— 

182 

434 

9 
16 

1,478 

6,186 

8 

2 

948 

492 

I 
4 
1 

407 

810 2 

4 
9 
1 

462 

,303 

— 

2 

94 

15 
40 

5 
3 

3,559 

11,290 314 7 
1,047 72 2,211 2,136 23,734 3,680 3,623 9,067 310 45,880 

' Excludes Quebec and Alberta, 

3.8 Method of trial of persons charged with indictable offences, showing disposition of cases, by province, 
1969 and 1970 

Year and method of trial 

1969 
By judge and jury 

Convicted 
Acquitted 
Detained because of 

insanity 
Disagreement of jury 
Stay of proceedings 
No bill 

By a judge without jury 
Convicted 
Acquitted 
Detained because of 

insanity 
Stay of proceedings 

By a magistrate with consent 
Convicted 
Acquitted 
Detained because of 

insanity 
Stay of proceedings 

By a magistrate, absolute 
jurisdiction 

Convicted 
Acquitted 
Detained because of 

insanity 
Stay of proceedings 

Total, persons charged 
Total, persons convicted 

1970 
By judge and jury 

Convicted 
Acquitted 
Detained because of 

insanity 
Disagreement of jury 
Stay of proceedings 
No bill 

By a judge without jury 
Convicted 
Acquitted 
Detained because of 

insanity 
Stay of proceedings 

By a magistrate with consent 
Convicted 
Acquitted 
Detained because of 

insanity 
Stay of proceedings 

By a magistrate, absolute 
jurisdiction 

Convicted 
Acquitted 
Detained because of 

insanity 
Stay of proceedings 

Total, persons charged 
Total, persons convicted 

Nfld. 

7 
6 

1 

— 2 

— 
5 
2 

— 
— 

553 
6 

— 
— 

413 
2 

— — 
997 
978 

4 
1 

1 

— 
— 2 

1 

— 
— 
— 

606 
12 

1 

,— 

436 
18 

— — 
1,082 
1,047 

PEI 

1 
1 

— 1 

— — 
16 

3 

— 
— 
71 

3 

— 
— 

64 

— 
— — 

160 
152 

— 2 

— 
— 
— 1 

8 
3 

— 
— 
31 

1 

— — 
33 

— 
— — 
79 
72 

N S 

34 
14 

1 

— 
— 1 

89 
27 

1 

— 
821 

65 

— 1 

852 
84 

— — 
1,990 
1.796 

17 
4 

— 
— 
— 1 

110 
33 

— 
— 

1.016 
68 

1 

— 
1,068 

88 

1 

— 
2,407 
2,211 

N B 

8 

— 
— 
— 1 

— 
14 

— 
— 2 

999 
51 

2 

— 

824 
28 

— — 
1,929 
1,845 

— — 
— 
— 
— 
— 
— — 
— 
— 

1.088 
54 

— — 
1.048 

48 

— — 
2.238 
2.136 

Ont, 

435 
207 

15 
4 

10 
40 

1,143 
332 

1 
3 

10,759 
1.324 

2 
3 

8.184 
1.131 

1 

— 
23.594 
20,521 

480 
200 

26 
8 
6 

53 

748 
256 

3 
2 

12,217 
1,425 

— 2 

10,289 
1,329 

2 
1 

27,047 
23.734 

Man. 

37 
7 

— 
— 
— — 

110 
27 

— 6 

1,179 
28 

— 73 

922 
18 

— 48 

2,455 
2,248 

43 
10 

1 

— 4 

— 
56 
to 

— 2 

2,017 
98 

— 264 

1,564 
67 

— 173 

4,309 
3,680 

Sask. 

68 
10 

3 

— 6 

— 
155 
41 

— 1 

1,235 
30 

— 6 

1,316 
57 

— — 
2,928 
2,774 

52 
14 

2 

— 12 

— 
146 
58 

1 
7 

1,779 
71 

— 2 

1,646 
64 

— 1 

3,855 
3,623 

BC 

188 
61 

2 
4 

13 

— 
280 
108 

— 24 

3,853 
449 

2 
345 

3.140 
316 

— 106 

8.891 
7.461 

110 
83 

5 
6 

12 

— 
160 
57 

1 
21 

4,666 
518 

5 
291 

4,131 
331 

4 
126 

10,527 
9,067 

YT 
and 
NWT 

5 

— 
— 
— 
— — 
10 

— 
— 
— 

120 
4 

— 
— 

107 
2 

— — 
248 
242 

9 
2 

— 
— 
— 
— 
19 

— 
— 
— 

164 
9 

— — 
118 

1 

— — 
322 
310 

Canada^ 

783 
306 

22 
9 

32 
41 

1,822 
540 

2 
36 

19,590 
1,960 

6 
428 

15,822 
1,638 

1 
154 

43,192 
38,017 

715 
316 

35 
14 
34 
57 

1,248 
417 

5 
32 

23,584 
2,256 

7 
559 

20.333 
1.946 

7 
301 

51.866 
45.880 

' Excludes Quebec and Alberta. 


