3.7 First court sentences given for indictable offences, by province, 1969 and 1970 (concluded)

Year and sentence	Nfld.	PEI	NS	NB	Ont.	Man.	Sask.	ВС	YT and NWT	Canada ¹
Penitentiary (concluded)										
Fourteen years or over	-	-	-	+	9	1	1	4	-	15 40
Life	-	-	2	-	16	8	4	9	1	40
Preventive	-	-	1	-	1	1	1	1	-	5
Death	_	_	1 1 	-	1	2	-	_	-	3
Suspended sentence without probation	47	3	30	182	1,478	948	407	462	2	3,559
Suspended sentence with probation	314	7	650	434	6,186	492	810	2,303	94	11,290
Total	1,047	72	2,211	2,136	23,734	3,680	3,623	9,067	310	45,880

¹ Excludes Quebec and Alberta,

3.8 Method of trial of persons charged with indictable offences, showing disposition of cases, by province, 1969 and 1970

Year and method of trial	Nfld.	PEI	NS	NB	Ont.	Man.	Sask.	ВС	YT and NWT	Canada ¹
1969										
By judge and jury								0.72	1.5	27.0
Convicted	7	1	34	8	435	37	68	188	5	783
Acquitted Detained because of	6	1	14	_	207	7	10	61	-	306
insanity	1	-	1	-	15	_	3	2	_	22
Disagreement of jury	-	1	120	-	4	_	_	4	-	9
Stay of proceedings	2	-	-	1	10	_	6	13	-	32
No bill	-	-	1	_	40	_	-	-	-	41
By a judge without jury Convicted	5	16	89	14	1,143	110	155	280	10	1,822
Acquitted	2	3	27	-	332	27	41	108	27	540
Detained because of			1.0							•
insanity	-	_	1	2	1 3	6	1	24		36
Stay of proceedings By a magistrate with consent		-		2	3	0		24	-	30
Convicted	553	71	821	999	10,759	1,179	1,235	3,853	120	19,590
Acquitted	6	3	65	51	1,324	28	30	449	4	1,960
Detained because of								•		
insanity	15	-	ī	2	2 3	73	6	345	13	428
Stay of proceedings By a magistrate, absolute	-	-		_	3	13	U	545		420
jurisdiction										Se 550
Convicted	413	64	852	824	8,184	922	1,316	3,140	107	15,822
Acquitted	2	-	84	28	1,131	18	57	316	2	1,638
Detained because of insanity	6.2	-	100	-	1				_	1
Stay of proceedings			_		-	48	_	106	-	154
	007	100	1,990	1 020	22 504	2,455	2,928	0 001	248	43,192
Total, persons charged Total, persons convicted	997 978	160 152	1,796	1,929 1,845	23,594 20,521	2,455	2,774	8,891 7,461	242	38,017
1970										
ATTACA CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY										
By judge and jury Convicted	4		17		480	43	52	110	9	715
Acquitted	1	2	4	_	200	10	14	83	2	316
Detained because of										
insanity	1	-	_	_	26	1	2	5	-	35 14
Disagreement of jury Stay of proceedings	_	_	-	13	8	4	12	12		34
No bill	2	1	1		53			-	_	57
By a judge without jury	7				-		T. T.	7.75	160	2.572
Convicted	1	8	110	-	748	56	146	160	19	1,248
Acquitted Detained because of	-	3	33	-	256	10	.58	57	_	417
insanity	-	-	-	-	3	_	1	1	-	5
Stay of proceedings	-	-	_	_	2	2	7	21	-	32
By a magistrate with consent	5					2 222				00 504
Convicted	606	31	1,016	1,088	12,217	2,017	1,779	4,666 518	164	23,584
Acquitted Detained because of	12	1	68	34	1,425	98	/1	210	9	2,230
insanity	1	-	1	1	_	-	-	5	-	7
Stay of proceedings	_	-	1	-	2	264	2	291	-	559
By a magistrate, absolute										
jurisdiction	120	22	1 000	1 040	10 200	1 564	1 646	4 121	118	20,333
Convicted Acquitted	436 18	33	1,068	1,048	10,289	1,564	1,646	4,131	1	1,946
Detained because of	10		00	40	1,049	0,	04			
insanity	_	-	1	-	2	. =	_	4	-	7
Stay of proceedings	-	_		-	1	173	1	126	-	301
Total, persons charged	1,082	79	2,407	2,238	27,047	4,309	3,855	10,527	322	51,866
Total, persons convicted	1,047	72	2,211	2,136	23,734	3,680	3,623	9,067	310	45,880

¹ Excludes Quebec and Alberta.